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Abstract

Objectives: This study aimed to determine the knowl-
edge levels and attitudes of School of Health and Voca-
tional School of Health students toward complementary
and alternative medicine (CAM).

Methods: Three hundred thirty-three (333) students
studying at the Mehmet Akif Ersoy University School of
Health and the Golhisar Vocational School of Health in
Burdur, Turkey, were included in the study. Research
data were collected by using a survey method based on
the expressed opinions of the participants.

Results: Of the participants, 69.7% were female and 97%
were single (unmarried). Of cigarette users and those
with chronic illnesses, 46.8% and 47.8%, respectively,
used CAM. Those using CAM were statistically more
likely to be female (P < 0.021), to have higher grades (P <
0.007), to be single (P < 0.005), to be vocational school of
health graduates (P < 0.008), and to have fathers at work
(P < 0.021). While 9.6% of the students thought CAM to
be nonsense, 10.8% thought that the methods of CAM
should be tried before consulting a doctor.

Conclusion: A majority of the students in the study pop-
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ulation were found to use complementary and alterna-
tive medicine, but that they lacked information about
its methods. As a way to address this, CAM should be
included in the curriculum of schools that provide
health education, and CAM training programs should
be given to healthcare professionals to improve their
knowledge of CAM. In Turkey, many more studies
should be performed to determine nurses’ and doc-
tors’ knowledge of and attitudes about CAM methods
so that they can give correct guidance to society and
take more active responsibility in improving patient
safety.

1. Introduction

Today, in addition to “modern” medicine, “tradition-
al” complementary or alternative medicine methods
offer a holistic perspective [1]. Alternative medicine
continues to attract the attention of patients, physi-
cians, policymakers, and administrators [2]. According
to National Health Statistical reports, complementary
and alternative medicine (CAM) is being increasing-
ly used for treatment throughout the world. Between
2002 and 2007, increased use of acupuncture, deep
breathing exercises, massage therapy, meditation,
naturopathy, and yoga was seen among adults [3]. Pa-
tients seek CAM therapy for many reasons, and those
reasons can be used to explain the rise in its use. When
assessing the patient’s reason for choosing CAM treat-
ment, the attitude of the patient toward that treatment
must be considered [4].
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In Turkey, many CAM treatments and methods have been
in use since ancient times. Although modern medicine is
resistant to the use of these traditional practices, they are
still available in circumstances where modern medicine
has been inadequate or unable to convince people of its
efficacy [5]. In Turkey, the Ministry of Health has only re-
cently formulated and submitted new laws relating to use
of CAM. Thus, data at the national level are lacking. In ad-
dition, in Turkey, only doctors are permitted to treat pa-
tients by using CAM methods. Therefore, this study aimed
to examine the knowledge about and the attitudes toward

CAM among health school students.

2. Material and Methods

This research was approved by the Mehmet Akif Ersoy
University Ethics Committee (15/06/2015-E.22648). After
the necessary permits had been obtained from the faculty
administration, verbal and written consent was obtained
from each student who voluntarily agreed to participate

Table 1 Effects of socio-demographic factors on the use of complementary and alternative medicine (Have you ever used?)

Using complementary and alternative medicine

Personel specialities n (%) Yes No p
Girls 232(69.7) 133(57.3)  99(42.7) )
Gender 0.021
Boys 101(30.3) 44 (43.6)  57(56.6)
Class 1t 132(39.9) 58(43.6)  75(56.4)
Class 2 134(40.2) 73(54.5)  61(45.5) )
Class 0.007
Class 3 39(11.7)  27(69.2)  12(30.8)
Class 4 27 (8.1) 19 (70.4) 8(29.6)
Nursing 66 (19.8) 37 (56.1) 29 (43.9)
Child development 132(39.6)  77(58.3) 55 (41.7)
Branch Pharmacy services 38 (11.4) 16 (42.1) 22 (57.9) 0.327
Medical documentation 48 (14.4) 22 (45.8) 26 (54.2)
Medical secretaries 49 (14.8) 25 (51.0) 24 (49.0)
Graduated secondary Health colleges 54 (16.2) 37(69.8) 16 (30.2) e
school names Other secondary schools 279 (83.8) 140(50.0) 140 (50.0)
Primary school graduate and under 145 (43.5) 65 (44.8) 80 (55.2)
Father’s Secondary school 67(20.1) 39 (58.2) 28 (41.8) 0.064
educational level High school graduate 82 (24.6) 49 (59.8) 33(40.2)
Graduated from a university 39 (11.7) 24 (61.5) 15 (38.5)
Primary school graduates and under 225 (67.6) 114(50.7) 111 (49.3)
Mother’s Secondary school 40 (12.0) 21 (52.5) 19 (47.5) BT
educational level High school graduate 55 (16.5) 35 (63.6) 20 (36.4)
Graduated from a university 13(3.9) 7(53.8) 6(46.2)
Working 206 (61.9) 121(58.7)  85(41.3)
Father’s work status Not working 35(10.5) 13(37.1) 22 (62.9) 0.021°
Retired 92 (27.6) 43 (46.7) 49 (53.3)
Working 46(13.8) 27(58.7)  19(41.3)
Mother’s work status Not working 278 (83.5) 147(52.9) 131 (47.1) 0.369
Retired 9(2.7) 3(33.3) 6 (66.7)
) Yes 62(18.6) 29(46.8)  33(53.2)
Smokes cigarettes 0.265
No 271(81.4) 148(54.6) 123 (45.4)
o Yes 23(6.9)  11(47.8)  12(52.2)
Chronic disease status 0.596
No 310(93.1) 166(53.5) 144 (46.5)
Total 333(100.0) 177 (100.0) 165 (100.0) -

‘P <0.05; P<0.001; "Classes 1, 2, 3, and 4 are students educational level degrees, respectively.
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Table 2 Attitudes and behaviors regarding complementary and alternative medicine

Attitudes and behaviors Answers n %
. Yes 178 53.5
Use of complementray medicine
_ No 46 13.8
methods is helpful .
Undecided 109 32.7
No 161 48.3
Yes (1 method) 55 16.5
Status of use of complementary
. Yes (2 methods) 38 11.4
medicine methods
Yes (3 methods) 38 11.4
Yes (4 or more different methods) 41 12.4
Vitamins 84 25.2%
Herbal 79 23.7¢
Massage 77 23.17
Methods of complementary .
o X Relaxation 59 17.7%
medicine that are used .
Painting 48 14.4*
Hydrotherapy 26 7.8f
Yoga 14 4.2¢
Use 70 14.4
Frequency of use of methods of Rarely use 41 12.4
complementary medicine Use only when ill 61 18.3
Do not use 161 48.3
Herbalist 30 9.0
Doctor 42 12.6
Effective factors for fostering the Newspaper 11 33
use of complementary and internet 62 18.6
alternative medicine Television 37 11.1
Friends 53 15.9
Other 49 14.7
Treat health problems 112 33.67
Hair and facial care 74 22.2¢
Reduce stress 61 18.3*
Lose weight 50 O
Comfortable sleeping 39 11.7¢
Reasons to use complementary .
. . Resolve fatigue 53 15.9¢
and alternative medicine
Sex 8 0.9f
Cancer 0.3f
Gain weight 14 4.2%
Body building 13 895
Other 16 4.8°
Benefits of using complementary Yes. I saw the benefits 81 24.3%
and alternative medicine Yes. I saw part of the benefits 95 28.5
Total 333 100.0

‘CAM methods used were ozonetherapy (n =7, 2.1%); special diet (n = 6, 1.8%); reflexology and other methods (n =5, 1.5%); bioenergy (n
=4, 1.2%); acupuncture, aromatherapy, hypnosis, Tai Chi, and Feng shui (n = 3, 0.9%); acupressure, homeopathy, ayurveda, and massage
(n =2, 0.6%); and shark parts and chiropracty (n = 1, 0.3%). Whether or not osteopathy and reiki methods were used is unknown. *All
herbal products were used as teas: Linden (n =23, 6.97%), sage (n = 17, 5.15%), thyme (n =6, 1.82%), and mint and lemon (n =7, 2.12%).
fMarked multiple answers.
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in this research. In total, 333 students who were attending
Mehmet Akif Ersoy University School of Health and Gol-
hisar Vocational School of Health in Burdur, Turkey, were
included in the study (18 November — 18 December, 2015).
Burdur is located in Southeastern Turkey. Mehmet Akif Er-
soy University School of Health has two departments: the
Department of Nursing and the Department of Child De-
velopment, and Golhisar Vocational School of Health has
three departments: the Department of Pharmacy Services,
the Department of Medical Documentation, and Medical
Secretaries. 1%, 2", 34 and 4™ class grade students of these
two schools total populations were included in the sample.

A questionnaire consisting of three parts and twenty-five
questions was used to collect data. The first part concerned
the socio-demographic characteristics of the students, the
second their attitudes and behaviors toward CAM appli-
cations, and the third their knowledge of and opinions
toward CAM applications. The questionaires were distrib-
uted to the students during class and collected at the end
of the class.

Data collected from the study were analyzed using the sta-
tistical package for the social sciences (SPSS) version 17.0
for Windows. Quantitative values are given as arithmetic
means * standard deviations. Values that were determined
by counting were calculated as numbers and percentages.
The Chi-square test was used to analyze the relationships
between categorical variables. Results were evaluated with
a 95% confidence level, and the level of significance was
setat P <0.05.

3. Results

The socio-demographic characteristics of the partici-
pants and a comparison of their use of CAM applications
are given in Table 1. Our study included students from two
different schools: 59.4% attended Akif Ersoy University
School of Health and 40.6% attended Golhisar Vocational
School of Health. The use of CAM methods (P < 0.021) by
female students and the increasing rate of this use as their
grade increased (P < 0.007) were statistically significant.
The uses of CAM practices by single students (P < 0.005)
and by graduates of the vocational school of health (P <
0.008) were also found to be statistically significant. Fur-
thermore, CAM use among students whose fathers were
working was significantly higher than it was among those
whose fathers were not working (P < 0.021).

The attitudes and the behaviors of the students with re-
gard to CAM practices are given in Table 2. CAM applica-
tions included ozone therapy (n = 7, 2.1%); special diet (n
= 6, 1.8%); reflexology and other methods (n = 5, 1.5%);
bioenergy (n = 4, 1.2%); acupuncture, aromatherapy, hyp-
nosis, Tai Chi, and Feng Shui (n = 3, 0.9%); acupressure,
homeopathy, ayurveda, and massage (n = 2, 0.6%); and
shark parts and chiropractic (n = 1, 0.3%). Osteopathy and
reiki methods were not known. The only herbal products
known were teas: linden (n = 23, 6.97%), sage (n = 17,
5.15%), thyme (n = 6, 1.82%), and mint and lemon teas (n
=7,2.12%).

Of the students participating in this study, 53.5% thought
the use of CAM practices to be beneficial, and 51.7% had

used a CAM method. Of those using CAM, the most-com-
monly used methods were vitamins (25.2%), followed by
herbal products (23.7%) and massage (23.1%). Among the
CAM users, 18.3% had used these methods only when ill
whereas 14.4% had used them more frequently. For 18.6%
of the participants, the internet was the most common fac-
tor affecting their decision to start using CAM methods.

The students’ level of knowledge varied with respect to
different CAM methods. Of the student who participated,
27.0% and 24.0% stated that they had sufficient knowledge
about herbal therapy and religious methods, respective-
ly, whereas 80.5% stated that they had never heard about
the reiki technique. Other characteristics of the students’
knowledge levels are given in Table 3. The students’ knowl-
edge of acupuncture and aromatherapy (P < 0.014) in-
creased as the grade level increased; this was found to be
statistically significant (P < 0.000).

Of the students participating in the research, 73.6%
thought that CAM methods could help patients’ to recover
from simple diseases, 67.6% believed that CAM methods
had to be supported by evidence-based medicine, and
65.5% thought that CAM methods had a positive effect
on public health. Furthermore, 64.6% of the students was
found to believe in the effects and benefits of CAM meth-
ods; 64.6% considered them as a supporting factor for
modern medicine while 55.9% thought that they should
be used in the treatment of simple diseases, but not in the
treatment of more serious diseases. On the other hand,
43.8% of the students stated that CAM should be used
only as a method of supporting medical treatment, 37.5%
thought that CAM was useful for controlling the symptoms
in patients with chronic diseases, and 36.0% believed that
CAM had to be supported by the legal and the health-in-
surance systems. Of the participating students, 21.0% were
of the opinion that CAM methods were as effective as med-
ical treatment while 10.8% suggested that CAM methods
should be tried before seeing a physician. However, 9.6%
of the respondents regarded CAM as nonsense, and 14.4%
regarded it as risky in terms of health.

4. Discussion

Of the students observed in the research literature, the
proportion of those using CAM outside of health depart-
ments was quite high at 98.4%. The frequency of use by
nursing students was 61.2% [6]. The rate of use among the
students of faculties of medicine ranged from 51.1% to
88.3%, and the percentage using one or more CAM mo-
dalities during the past 30 days in the Czech Republic was
76.0% [7]. These results are aligned with the results not only
in Turkey but also throughout the world. In addition, as we
thought, a substantial increase has been seen worldwide
in the use of CAM methods. In our study, the use of CAM
was more frequent among single females whose fathers
were working, but in some other studies, CAM use was
more common among those with lower educational level
or females. In another study, those who had a high educa-
tional level, were married, and/or were retired housewives
had a higher use of CAM. In a study conducted in Taiwan,
the rate of CAM use was found to be higher for people un-
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der the age 30 and over the age 50, for single people, and
for those with high incomes. In the same study, no relation
was found between educational level and the use of CAM
[8]. In summary, the gender characteristics and education-
al levels of those who use CAM differ across studies. There-
fore, we do not believe a generalization concerning the use
of CAM methods based on personal characteristics is pos-
sible. We think that the use of CAM treatment methods dif-
fers according to the patient’s disease, the characteristics
of the patient’s society, and the patient’s personal interests
and level of education.

In our study, vitamins, herbs, and massage were found
to be among the most-commonly used methods. In con-
trast, among adults in the United States, non-vitamin and
non-mineral natural products and deep breathing exercis-
es, meditation, and massage were well-known therapies
(NHS report). In studies conducted with medical school
students in Turkey, herbal treatment, acupuncture, and
hypnosis were well known [9, 10], but among health sci-
ence students in Turkey, herbal tea and massage treatment
were widely known [6]. The best-known CAM methods
were found to be diet, vitamins, and massage among the
medical school residents and students in Turkey [1]. In
studies conducted in Turkey, no significant correlation
was found between the educational level of the patient
and the patient’s interest in herbal products consump-
tion. In another study of patients with breast cancer, the

patients with higher educational levels were more likely
to use herbal products [11], and in yet another study, a
higher proportion of cancer survivors reported that they
had used vitamins/minerals and CAM [12]. Based on the
above, one conclude that a high percentage of adults use
CAM therapies both when they are healthy and when they
are ill. These results are similar to our results. All over the
world, people are searching for ways to feel better, and
increasingly they are turning to CAM methods due to the
influence of television and/or the internet. Another factor
influencing their use is the extents to which their societies
accept CAM methods.

We observed that the students included in this study had
positive and deliberate suggestions related to the use of
CAM “for the treatment of simple diseases” and its use as
a “support for modern medicine” These results did not
surprise us; in fact, they supported the results in the pub-
lished literature. The high prevalence of CAM use among
cancer patients can be explained by the growing scien-
tific evidence for its efficacy and by improved regulation
[13]. In this context, oncology institutions that prioritize
evidence-based medicine should consider introducing
CAM education to their nursing staffs [14]. CAM treatment
methods are spreading worldwide due, in our opinion
and in part, to the fact that people do not want medical
organizations to be divided into two major branches, evi-
dence-based and complementary, that have almost no co-

Table 3 Students’ classes, as defined in Table 1, and their knowledge about complementary and alternative medicine

Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4
Known methods 2
Mean + SD Mean + SD Mean + SD Mean + SD

Acupuncture 2.35+0.90 2.59+0.89 2.72+0.89 2.85+1.02 0.014"
Aromatherapy 1.36 £ 0.60 1.84£0.10 1.46 £ 0.76 2.00+1.11 0.000"
Music therapy 2.70+0.98 2.54+0.98 2.41+0.97 3.00+0.88 0.562
Biohealing 1.86 + 0.88 1.86 + 0.84 1.61+£0.71 2.00 + 0.96 1.000
Ayurveda 1.20 £ 0.56 1.24 £ 0.50 1.21 £0.52 1.41+£0.93 0.956
Religious practices

iy ol 6] 3.11+1.03 3.03 £ 0.96 3.15+1.01 3.41 £ 1.05 0.908
Herbal treatments 2.97+0.94 3.19+0.99 3.03+0.93 3.33+0.88 0.222
Homeopathy 1.34+0.74 1.57+0.95 1.38+0.59 1.48 +0.80 0.090
Hypnotherapy 1.58 £0.83 1.80 £ 0.88 1.56 £ 0.72 1.78 £0.85 0.144
Dietary supplementation 2.77+1.06 2.83+1.04 2.62+1.11 2.85+1.03 0.712
Reflexology 1.46 £ 0.82 1.44+0.76 1.41+0.55 1.52+0.80 0.949
Reiki 1.17 £ 0.52 1.37+£0.81 1.36 £ 0.71 1.67+1.14 0.008
Massage 3.17+1.00 3.34+1.08 3.03+1.16 3.04£1.26 0.271
Meditation / Relaxation 2.71+£1.03 2.84 +0.96 2.79 +£1.00 3.00+1.07 0.516
Color therapy 1.88+0.90 1.96 + 1.00 1.77+0.96 2.22+0.93 0.253
Yoga 2.44+0.89 2.58+0.93 2.28+0.92 2.33+£1.00 0.229
Epilation 1.26 £0.71 1.33+£0.69 1.21+£0.70 1.37+0.74 0.678

SD, standard deviations. "P < 0.05; 'P < 0.001.
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ordination with each other. CAM presents a more holistic
approach toward human beings, and CAM treatments are
planned according to the bio-psycho-social dimensions of
each person.

Nevertheless, that 10.8% of students think that “CAM
methods should be used before seeing a doctor,” is alarm-
ing, especially because CAM is often applied to children.
Physicians should be given information about the effects
and the side effects of CAM methods and should warn
families and especially mothers about their potential risks
[15]. When considered from this aspect, Turkey has formed
a basis for the use of CAM practices by regulating them and
permitting them to be used only by physicians under the
control of the Ministry of Health. We are of the opinion that
the position and the role of the physician in being aware
of the disease and the patient’s prospective outcome when
using CAM has been properly regulated, as it should be.
However, we think that health practice requires teamwork;
thus, educating other health professionals about the ben-
efits of using CAM to treat patients with various diseases
and about CAM’s possible deleterious side effects is essen-
tial.

5. Conclusion

Today, many healthy individuals and patients use com-
plementary therapies to improve health, to prevent dis-
eases, and/or to support medical care and treatment for
various medical conditions. As a result of the increased
interest in complementary therapies, nurses, as healthcare
professionals and members of healthcare teams that meet
the healthcare demands of society, are now inevitably re-
quired to be involved in the provision of complementary
therapies. In consideration of the possible adverse effects
of CAM therapies, doctors should be aware of the high
prevalence of CAM use among patients with diseases and
be prepared to discuss that use with those patients.

Conflict of interest

The authors declare that there are no conflict of interest.

References

1. Ergin A, Hatipoglu C, Bozkurt Al, Mirza E, Karan C,
Ozgelik G, et al. [Knowledge and attitudes of residents
and medical students on complementary-alternative
medicine]. Pam Med J. 2011;4(3):136-43. Turkish.

2. Baugniet ], Boon H, Ostbye T. Complementary/alter-
native medicine: Comparing the views of medical stu-
dents with students in other health care professions.
Fam Med. 2000;32(3):178-84.

3. Barnes PM, Bloom B, Nahin RL. Complementary
and alternative medicine use among adults and chil-
dren: United States, 2007. Natl Health Stat Report.
2008;10(12):1-23.

4. McFadden KL, Hernandez TD, Ito TA. Attitudes toward

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

complementary and alternative medicine influence its
use. Explore (NY). 2010;6(6):380-8.

. Ersoy R. [An evaluation about actuality of tradition-

al medicine aplications in the context of modern-
ism-postmodernism]. Milli Folklor J. 2014;26(101):182-
92. Turkish.

. COl Araz N, Tasdemir HS, Parlar Kili¢ S. [Saglik bilimleri

fakiiltesi 6grencilerinin tip dis1 alternatif ve geleneksel
uygulamalar konusundaki goriiglerinin degerlendiril-
mesi]. Giimiishane Univ ] Health Sci. 2012;1(4):239-51.
Turkish.

. Pokladnikova ], Selke-Krulichova I. Prevalence of com-

plementary and alternative medicine use in the gener-
al population in the Czech Republic. Forsch Komple-
mentmed. 2016;23(1):22-8.

. Glingormiis Z, Kiyak E. [Evaluation of the knowledge,

attitude and behaviours of individuals who suffer from
pain towards complementary and alternative medi-
cines]. Agri. 2012;24(3):123-9. Turkish.

. Akan H, Izbirak G, Kaspar EC, Kaya CA, Aydin S,

Demircan N, ef al. Knowledge and attitudes towards
complementary and alternative medicine among med-
ical students in Turkey. BMC Complement Altern Med.
2012;12:DOI: 10.1186/1472-6882-12-115.

Altan S, Rahman S, Cam S. The knowlodge and atti-
tudes of the medical school students on the methodsd
of alternative and complementary medicine. Tiirkiye
Klinikleri ] Med Ethics. 2014;22(3):81-8.

Gamsizkan Z, Alev'Y, Kartal M. [Using of herbal product
in patients]. J Clin Anal Med. 2012;3(3):330-2. Turkish.
John GM, Hershman DL, Falci L, Shi Z, Tsai WY,
Greenlee H. Complementary and alternative medi-
cine use among US cancer survivors. ] Cancer Surviv.
2016;10(5):850-64.

Gil BS, Sara D, Bella V, Inbal M. Understanding the at-
titudes of patients with cancer towards complementary
and alternative therapies. J Palliat Med. 2016;19(5):496-
502.

Spencer CN, Lopez G, Cohen L, Urbauer DL, Halman
DM, Fish M]J, et al. Nurse and patient characteristics
predict communication about complementary and al-
ternative medicine. Cancer. 2016;122(10):1552-9.
Tuncel T, Sen V, Kelekgi S, Karabel M, Sahin C, Uluca U,
et al. Use of complementary and alternative medicine
in children who have no chronic disease. Turk Pediatri
Arch. 2014;49(2):148-53.





